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TABLE 13

Federal budget authority for Commerce and housing credit (370) R&D and R&D plant: FYs 2023-25

(Millions of dollars and percent change)

Budget function and agency
R&D and R&D plant
Postal Service (372)
Postal Service Fund
Other advancement of commerce (376)
Department of Commerce
Census Bureau

National Institute of Standards and Technology

Construction of research facilities
Industrial technology services

Scientific and technical research and services

National Oceanic and Atmospheric
Administration

National Marine Fisheries Service

National Telecommunications and Information

Administration
R&D
Postal Service (372)
Postal Service Fund
Other advancement of commerce (376)
Department of Commerce
Census Bureau

National Institute of Standards and
Technology

Construction of research facilities
Industrial technology services

Scientific and technical research and
services

National Oceanic and Atmospheric
Administration

National Marine Fisheries Service

National Telecommunications and
Information Administration

2023
actual
3,336
7
7
3,329
3,329
275
3,000
130
1,888
982

50
3,175

3,168
3,168
275

2,839

1,888

951

4
4

50

2024
preliminary?

2,640

3

3

2,637

2,637

328

2,284

130

1,282

872

21
2,479

2,476
2,476
328

2,123
1,282
841

4
4

21

2025
proposed

2,759

3

3

2,756
2,756

381

2,352

312

1,092

948

23
2,414

2,411
2,411

381
2,009
1,092

917

21

2023-24 (%

change)

-20.9
-57.1
-57.1
-20.8
-20.8
19.3
-23.9
0.0
-32.1
-11.2

0.0
0.0

-58.0
-21.9
-57.1
-57.1
-21.8
-21.8

19.3

-25.2

-32.1

-11.6

0.0
0.0

-58.0

2024-25 (%
change)

4.5

0.0

0.0

4.5

4.5

16.2

3.0

140.0

-14.8

8.7

-100.0
-100.0

9.5
-2.6
0.0
0.0
-2.6
-2.6
16.2

-5.4

-14.8
9.0

-100.0
-100.0

0.0

a The preliminary data available from the agencies for FY 2024 at the time of this report reflect the annualized continuing resolution funding levels
that existed through early-March 2024 and not those of the finalized appropriations enacted shortly thereafter.

Note(s):

The Small Business Administration no longer performs R&D and has been removed. Detail may not add to total because of rounding. Percent

change is calculated on unrounded data.

Source(s):

Agencies' submissions to the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) per MAX Schedule C, agencies' budget justification documents,
supplemental data obtained from agencies' budget offices, and Executive Office of the President, OMB, Budget of the United States Government,

Fiscal Year 2025.
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