TABLE 13

Federal budget authority for Commerce and housing credit (370) R&D and R&D plant: FYs 2023-25

(Millions of dollars and percent change)

Budget function and agency	2023 actual	2024 preliminary ^a	2025 proposed	2023–24 (% change)	2024–25 (% change)
R&D and R&D plant	3,336	2,640	2,759	-20.9	4.5
Postal Service (372)	7	3	3	-57.1	0.0
Postal Service Fund	7	3	3	-57.1	0.0
Other advancement of commerce (376)	3,329	2,637	2,756	-20.8	4.5
Department of Commerce	3,329	2,637	2,756	-20.8	4.5
Census Bureau	275	328	381	19.3	16.2
National Institute of Standards and Technology	3,000	2,284	2,352	-23.9	3.0
Construction of research facilities	130	130	312	0.0	140.0
Industrial technology services	1,888	1,282	1,092	-32.1	-14.8
Scientific and technical research and services	982	872	948	-11.2	8.7
National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration	4	4	0	0.0	-100.0
National Marine Fisheries Service	4	4	0	0.0	-100.0
National Telecommunications and Information Administration	50	21	23	-58.0	9.
R&D	3,175	2,479	2,414	-21.9	-2.6
Postal Service (372)	7	3	3	-57.1	0.0
Postal Service Fund	7	3	3	-57.1	0.
Other advancement of commerce (376)	3,168	2,476	2,411	-21.8	-2.
Department of Commerce	3,168	2,476	2,411	-21.8	-2.
Census Bureau	275	328	381	19.3	16.
National Institute of Standards and Technology	2,839	2,123	2,009	-25.2	-5.4
Construction of research facilities	0	0	0	-	
Industrial technology services	1,888	1,282	1,092	-32.1	-14.8
Scientific and technical research and services	951	841	917	-11.6	9.0
National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration	4	4	0	0.0	-100.0
National Marine Fisheries Service	4	4	0	0.0	-100.0
National Telecommunications and Information Administration	50	21	21	-58.0	0.0

^a The preliminary data available from the agencies for FY 2024 at the time of this report reflect the annualized continuing resolution funding levels that existed through early-March 2024 and not those of the finalized appropriations enacted shortly thereafter.

Note(s):

The Small Business Administration no longer performs R&D and has been removed. Detail may not add to total because of rounding. Percent change is calculated on unrounded data.

Source(s):

Agencies' submissions to the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) per MAX Schedule C, agencies' budget justification documents, supplemental data obtained from agencies' budget offices, and Executive Office of the President, OMB, *Budget of the United States Government, Fiscal Year 2025.*